



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

***BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

15 FIRST APPEAL NO. 879/2000

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ..APPELLANT
VS
MR. MADHUKAR SHIVRATAN TIWARI & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS**

Mr. Mayur Sonawane, AGP for appellant – State.
None for the respondents.

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.
(HEAD OF THE PANEL)**

**S.R.AGRAWAL,
REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL-II)**

**P R. NAVALE
OSD AT JUDICIAL-I**

DATE : 13 DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

- 1) For the purpose of jurisdiction, the claim is only Rs.8,89,214/-.
- 2) Mr. Sonawane, learned AGP appearing for the State submits that since the claim is of land along with wells and trees, the same is not covered by the Govt. Notification dated 3 November 2016. Therefore, he has no instructions to withdraw the present matter.
- 3) Place the matter before the Regular Court on **2 February 2026**.

**[P.R.NAVALE]
OSD AT JUDICIAL-I
MEMBER**

**[S.R.AGRAWAL]
REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL-II)
MEMBER**

**[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]
HEAD OF THE PANEL**